
Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Monday, 29th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 28 August 
2018  

(Pages 1 - 4)

To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair.

4. The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County 
Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 
2017/18  

(Pages 5 - 22)

5. External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update 2018/19  

(Pages 23 - 38)

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 39 - 52)

7. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2  (Pages 53 - 70)

8. Treasury Management Activity 2018/19  (Pages 71 - 80)

9. General Data Protection Regulation Update  (Pages 81 - 88)

10. Delays and Overspends on Major Projects, with 
Specific Reference to the Central Lancashire 
Strategic Site  
Oral Report



11. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 28 January 2019 at 2.00pm in Committee 
Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

14. Neighbourhood Wellbeing Grants  (Pages 89 - 112)

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th August, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

J Berry
C Edwards
T Martin
E Nash

M Parkinson
J Shedwick
A Vincent

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

County Councillor Charles Edwards replaced County Councillor Philippa 
Williamson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2018

The Committee's attention was drawn to minute 16, page 7 (Update on the 
Review of Neighbourhood Wellbeing Initiative Grants), and the incorrect 
references to the 'External Auditor' which should have referred to the 
'Independent Auditor'.

Resolved: - That, subject to the amendment set out above, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee held on 30 July 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  External Audit - Audit Findings Report and Opinion for 2017/18 
(Revised)

The Committee considered a report setting out a revised audit findings report and 
opinion for 2017/18, detailing the revised and final position following the original 
report which was considered and noted by the Committee at its meeting on 30 
July 2018.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Committee's attention was drawn to the changes in the revised report which 
included:

- An opinion and commentary on the accounting treatment of Lender Option 
Borrower Op
[...]
hat, at the suggestion of the external auditor, two additional 
explanatory notes had been added to the statement of accounts to explain the 
nature of the loans and the use of Auditor Guidance Note (AG) 7 rather than AG8 
in the accounting method for the LOBO loans.

Page 2



It was confirmed that no further changes had been made to the statement of 
accounts since the meeting of the Committee on 30 July.

It was also reported that, whilst there had been no changes to the management 
representations approved by the Committee at its meeting on 30 July, in order to 
conclude the audit following approval of the statement of accounts, there was a 
requirement for the representations to be approved again and for a further letter, 
as set out at Appendix 'A', to be signed by the Chief Financial Officer and the 
Chair of the Committee.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The management representation letter set out at Appendix 'A' to the 
report, now presented, be signed by the Chief Financial Officer and the 
Chair of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee prior to it being made 
available to the external auditor.

(ii) Approval be given to the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, as set out at 
Appendix 'B' to the report, now presented, for Lancashire County Council 
and the Lancashire County Pension Fund. 

6.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place at 2.00pm 
on Monday 29 October 2018 at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 3



Page 4



Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 October 2018

Electoral Division affected:
None

The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County 
Pension Fund 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Mike Thomas, 0161 214 6368, Director, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
mike.thomas@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

The Annual Audit Letter summarises the outcome of our work in 2017/18. It includes 
the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and audit opinion, and 
Value for Money conclusion.

Recommendation

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to note the Annual Audit Letter 
for 2017/18 as set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Mike Thomas, Engagement Lead, will attend the committee meeting to present the 
report at Appendix 'A' and respond to questions.

Consultations

The report has been agreed with the county council's corporate management team.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:mike.thomas@uk.gt.com


Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 6



Annual Audit Letter
Year ending 31 March 2018

Lancashire County Council and Pension Fund  

30 August 2018

P
age 7

A
ppendix A



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Lancashire County Council and Pension Fund  Annual Audit Letter  |  30 August 2018 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Accounts 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 12

Appendices

A  Reports issued and fees

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Mike Thomas

Director 

T: 0161 214  6368 or 07880 456173 

E: mike.thomas@uk.gt.com

Richard McGahon

Senior Manager

T: 0141 223 0889 or 07880 456156

E: richard.a.mcgahon@uk.gt.com

Richard Tembo

Assistant Manager

T: 0161 234 6352

E: Richard.Z.Tembo@uk.gt.com

P
age 8



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Lancashire County Council and Pension Fund  Annual Audit Letter  |  30 August 2018 3

Executive Summary
Purpose
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the work 
that we have carried out at Lancashire County Council (the Council) and its 
subsidiaries (the group) fo
[...]
 Update 2018/19 is set out at 
Appendix 'A' for the committee's consideration.

Recommendation

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to consider the External Audit 
- Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2018/19 set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

This report provides an update including our proposed timescales for the audit of the 
2018/19 statement of accounts and the Value for Money conclusion. The outcome of 
the work will be reported to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee's meeting in 
July 2019. The report also provides additional information, on sector developments, 
to members of the committee as those charged with governance for the county 
council.  

Mike Thomas, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report at 
Appendix 'A' and respond to questions.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:mike.thomas@uk.gt.com


Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 24



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Lancashire County Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

October 2018

P
age 25

A
ppendix A



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | October 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 8 October 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

Links 13

2

P
age 26



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | October 2018

This paper provides the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee with a report 
on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 
local authority.

Members of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee can find further usef
[...]
isk and Opportunity Register is attached at Appendix 'A'.

For this quarter, there has been one addition to the register CR12 – Unlawful 
disclosure of personal or commercial data caused by a deliberate or accidental or 
technical breach, resulting in a risk to the rights and freedoms of the data subject or 
the intellectual property of the county council. From April to June 2018, there were 
98 data incidents, of which 7 were reported to the Information Commissioner's 
Office. Allowing for mitigating actions this risk has a residual score of 12. Further 
mitigating actions are currently being developed, including a new training course for 
staff who have been responsible for such breaches. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


Risk 
Identification 

Number 
(RIN)

Risk Description

CR1 Delivering the Operational Plan to ensure a strong and sustainable 
County Council

 Establishing a strong and visible leadership team 
 Embed a focus on service delivery to secure a better 

service at a lower cost
 Develop a sustainable financial strategy

Allowing for mitigating actions the residual score is 16.
CR2 Protect and safeguard children. Further mitigating actions added. 

Residual risk score remains unchanged.
CR3 Complying with statutory requirements and duties relating to 

children looked after, children in need and children leaving care. 
Following the Ofsted inspection the residual risk score has been 
reduced to 12.

CR4 Recruit and retain experienced staff within Children's Services. 
Further mitigation actions added. Residual risk remains 
unchanged.

CR5 Managing our data well and producing effective management 
information. Allowing for mitigating actions the residual score is 12. 

CR6 Implement/maintain core systems that support the organisation, 
deliver transformational change and deliver efficiencies, cost 
reductions and produce effective management information that 
supports management decision making. Allowing for mitigating 
a
[...]
 to our roles and 
reduced recruitment times for roles in Adults 
Services from around 7 months to 2 months. 

 We have started to develop the foundations 
of smarter recruitment practices which are 
being piloted in Adults and Children's 
Services.

 We are also building and developing the 
Lancashire brand to help us attract high 
quality candidates.

16 Dir of 
Corporat
e Services

P
age 68



Key to Scores

 CATASTROPHIC (for risk)
OUTSTANDING (for opportunity)

5 10 15 20 25

 MAJOR 4 8 12 16 20

 MODERATE 3 6 9 12 15 

IMPACT MINOR 2 4 6 8 10

 INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 3 4 5

  RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY CERTAIN

   LIKELIHOOD    

P
age 69



P
age 70



Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 October 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Treasury Management Activity 2018/19
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: (01772) 536154, Director of Finance,
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides a review of Treasury Management activity for the period April to 
September 2018, including a summary of:

 The economic conditions; 
 Borrowing activity;
 Investment activity; and the
 Actual results measured against the Prudential and Treasury Management 

indicators for the period

Recommendation

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to note the review of treasury 
management activities.

Background and Advice 

As part of the county council's governance arrangements for treasury management, 
the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is charged with the oversight of treasury 
management activities. To enable the committee to fulfil this role, the committee 
receives regular reports on treasury management issues and activities. Reports on 
treasury activity are discussed on a monthly basis with the Director of Finance and 
the content of these are used as a basis for this report to the committee.

At Appendix 'A' is a review of the county council's treas
[...]
e 
majority of these existing investments are held in available for sale securities.

Upper Limit Actual
 £m £m
Long term investments  300 390

4. Minimum Average Credit Rating

To control credit risk the county council requires a very high credit rating from its 
treasury counterparties.

Benchmark Actual
Average counterparty credit rating A+ AA+

Page 79



Page 80



Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 October 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

General Data Protection Regulation Update

Contact for further information:
Paul Bond, Tel: (01772) 534676, Head of Legal and Democratic Services
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The report provides an update on the implementation of controls to ensure 
compliance with new data protection legislation across the authority. 

Recommendation

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to note the report.

1. Background

The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018 
(DPA 2018) came into force in the UK on 25 May 2018. The legislation makes 
provision for the processing of personal data. Personal data means any information 
relating to an identifiable living individual.

Data protection principles

Six data protection principles (rules) for processing personal data came into force, 
they said that personal data must be: 

1. Processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner (we must have a legal 
basis for processing and tell the data subject what we are doing with their 
data via a privacy notice).

2. Processed for specified, explicit and legitimate purposes (we can't collect it for 
one reason and use it for another).

3. Adequate, relevant and limited to the purposes for which we collected it (we 
can't collect more than we need).

4. Accurate and up to data (we have to ensure data quality).
5. Not kept longer than is necessary (we need to set data retention periods).
6. Processed in a manner that ensures securi
[...]
t 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 91

Appendix 'A'
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 28 August 2018
	4 The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 2017/18
	Appendix A

	5 External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2018/19
	Appendix A

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2

	8 Treasury Management Activity 2018/19
	Appendix A

	9 General Data Protection Regulation Update
	14 Neighbourhood Wellbeing Grants
	Appendix 'A'




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

J Berry
T Martin
E Nash
M Parkinson

J Shedwick
A Vincent
P Williamson

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers attended the meeting under Standing Order 
C13.

1.  Apologies

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 28 August 2018

There were no issues arising from the Minutes of the special meeting held on 28 
August 2018. However, the Chair took the opportunity to remind Members that at 
a previous meeting they had agreed to undertake a training needs analysis to 
identify areas for training and development. Members who hadn’t already done 
so, were encouraged to complete and return the training needs analysis 
questionnaire. 

Resolved: - That, the minutes of the special meeting of the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee held on 28 August 2018 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

4.  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and 
Lancashire County Pension Fund 2017/18

The committee considered a report setting out the Annual Audit Letter for the 
county council and the Lancashire County Pension Fund for 2017/18.



2

It was reported that the Annual Audit Letter confirmed the actions that had been 
undertaken by Grant Thornton, the county council's external auditors, together 
with the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and audit 
opinion, and the Value for Money conclusion. It was noted that an audit certificate 
could not be issued for the year ending 31 March 2018, as had also been the 
case in recent financial years, due to the ongoing police investigation but once 
this had concluded the external auditor would issue the certificates.

In commenting on the Audit Letter, Mike Thomas, external auditor, informed the 
committee that the provisional fee set out on page 21 of the agenda report had 
now been confirmed.   

The Chair clarified that this was the second and not the first full year that the 
accounts had been completed by 31 July. The external auditor agreed to amend 
the Annual Audit Letter accordingly.

Resolved: -  That subject to the above amendments, the Annual Audit Letter for 
2017/18 as set out at Appendix A to the report be noted.

   

5.  External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2018/19

Mike Thomas, Director, Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit update 
report to the committee which included progress to date with the 2018/19 audit of 
the accounts, Value for Money conclusion and other work.  The report also 
provided additional information on sector developments to members of the 
committee as those charged with governance for the county council.

Mike announced that this would be his last meeting before moving on to take up 
a new position in Jersey. He also advised that his colleague, Richard McGahon, 
would also be leaving to take up a new role with Cumbria County Council.

The Chair wished them well on behalf of the committee and thanked them for 
their contribution to the committee.

Resolved:- That the External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
2018/19 set out at Appendix A to the report be noted.

 

6.  Internal Audit Progress Report

The committee considered a report setting out details of the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Service against the Audit Plan for 2018/19 which had been 
approved by the committee at its meeting on 30 April 2018. 



3

It was noted that the Audit Plan set out a framework for the reports which the 
committee would receive during the course of 2018/19 and the outcomes of a 
number of audits would be reported to the committee in January 2019.

The report highlighted key issues arising from the work undertaken during the 
period by the Internal Audit Service under the agreed Internal Audit Plan, 
progress against the Audit Plan and a brief summary of the assurance provided 
for each of the audits for 2018/19. The report also set out details of the progress 
made by managers in implementing actions. 
The Head of Internal Audit responded to questions raised by the committee in 
relation to the public service vehicle operator licenses. The officer agreed to 
investigate and report back to the committee on whether, in addition to the 
council's compliance with heavy goods vehicle operator licence conditions, the 
audit work should also encompass the Minibus Driver Awareness Scheme 
(MiDAS Scheme).
In response to further questions, the Head of Internal Audit agreed to write to all 
members of the committee to confirm the figure quoted for outcome claims in 
relation to the Troubled Families programme. 
Officers also responded to questions raised with regard to the 'limited assurance' 
given to the recovery of costs/income from partner organisations and the 
oversight of payroll payments.

Resolved:- That the Internal Audit Service progress report and outcomes of the 
work for the period to 30 September 2018 be noted. 

7.  Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2

The committee considered a report setting out details of an updated (Quarter 2) 
Risk and Opportunity Register. 

The report, which had previously been considered by the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement, highlighted one new entry to the register (CR12 – 
Unlawful disclosure of personal or commercial data...). The committee was 
informed that from April to June 2018, there had been 98 data incidents and that 
by allowing for mitigating actions, this risk had a residual score of 12.  The 
committee noted that further mitigating actions were planned which included a 
new training course for staff. 

Resolved: - That the updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register as set 
out at Appendix A to the report now presented, be noted.

8.  Treasury Management Activity 2018/19

The committee considered a report setting out a review of the county council's 
treasury management activities for the period April to September 2018, including 
a summary of economic conditions; borrowing activity; investment activity; and 



4

the actuals measured against the prudential and treasury management indicators 
for the period.

Officers responded to questions raised by the Members in relation to the council's 
reserves and balances for the remainder of the year. The committee was assured 
that the level of reserves and investments would continue to be closely 
monitored.   

Resolved: - That the treasury management activities set out in the report now 
presented, be noted.

9.  General Data Protection Regulation Update

A report was presented on an update on the implementation of controls to ensure 
compliance with new data protection legislation across the authority. 

It was noted that the Internal Audit Service had carried out an audit into the 
council's compliance with General Data Protection Regulation and the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and had given the council 'Substantial Assurance'.
 
Debbie Bonser, the council's Information Governance Manager, responded to a 
number of questions raised by Members with regard to the new Iegislation and 
the allocation of data protection roles and responsibilities. Following further 
discussion, it was agreed that Members of the committee would be provided with 
details of the designated 'data controllers and processors' in respect of the 
council's major partners and suppliers. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10.  Delays and Overspends on Major Projects, with Specific Reference 
to the Central Lancashire Strategic Site

The committee was advised that the briefing note accompanying the oral update 
included exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972.  It was therefore recommended that this item 
of business be moved into Part II of the agenda. 

Resolved: That this item of business be moved into Part II of the agenda.

This item was therefore considered following Item 13 of the agenda (Exclusion of 
Press and Public)

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information).



5

The committee considered a briefing note together with an oral update by the 
Director of Finance setting out an update on delays and overspends on major 
projects, with specific reference to the Central Lancashire Strategic Site.

It was reported that Governance of the capital programme had been 
strengthened under the auspices of the Capital Board where responsibility for 
oversight and challenge of cost estimates and capital budgets sits. A 
comprehensive review of the projects for 2018/19 including prior year slippage 
had been undertaken by project and programme managers, supported by finance 
and commissioning.  The primary purpose of the review was to propose a 
delivery programme for 2018/19 which was approved by Cabinet in September 
and which now formed the agreed baseline for monitoring purposes.  The review 
was focused on:

 Updating the delivery programme for 2018/19 informed by the delivery 
performance in 2017/18 and previous years.

 Reviewing the level of funding available for unallocated budgets and the 
requirement for these to be continued to be carried forward.

 Removal of budgets previously included in 2018/19 which have been carried 
forward from previous years where there is no expectation or plan of 
delivery in 2018/19.  

 Of the new approved projects a realistic assessment of 2018/19 
deliverability was made with delivery timeframes and budgets being moved 
to future years where appropriate. 

This gave a proposed delivery programme for 2018/19 which had been risk-
assessed as being deliverable and to which project and programme managers 
would be held accountable using the following actions:

 Detailed monitoring of the delivery programme through 2018/19 to ensure 
slippage is reported in a timely manner and a robust level of challenge is 
provided to programme and project managers to ensure delivery remains on 
track.

 Performance reports developed to enable the Capital Board to undertake 
this monitoring and challenge.   

Following discussion and questions to officers, Members requested that a 
progress report on the implementation of the above arrangements be presented 
to the next meeting of the committee on 28 January 2019. 

Resolved: - That:

(i) The briefing note and oral update be noted;
(ii) A progress report on the implementation of the above arrangements be 

presented to the next meeting of the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee on 28 January 2019. 



6

(Part I – Open to Press and Public)

11.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm 
on Monday 28 January 2019 at County Hall, Preston.

13.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information

14.  Neighbourhood Wellbeing Grants

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

The committee considered the final report of the independent auditor appointed 
to carry out an investigation into the manner in which Neighbourhood Wellbeing 
Grants were awarded in 2016 and 2017.
 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the report and the independent 
auditors conclusions. The auditor had concluded that the approval of the projects 
was undertaken in accordance with the county council’s decision making 
processes and was therefore lawful. However, the Cabinet Member should have 
limited their involvement to setting the overall scheme objectives and principles. 
Officers should have been asked to administer all other aspects of the scheme, 
including determining which projects were recommended for funding using pre-
determined criteria.

The committee was advised that providing the names of certain individuals were 
redacted, the independent auditor's report could be the subject of a separate 
report to the Full Council on 13 December 2018.  

Following debate, it was proposed that the report to Full Council should include 
recommendations on any necessary changes that may be required to the 
constitution and scheme of delegation to reflect the recommendations of the 
Independent auditor. 



7

Following further discussion and questions to the officers, the following narrative 
statement and proposed resolution was moved:

"The report by the independent auditors, 'Veritau', presents an alarming 
breakdown in the proper mechanisms for controlling the county council's 
expenditure. The report demonstrates what can happen if a county councillor 
adopts the roles of officers and those officers charged with the responsibility of 
ensuring financial probity at all times are then unable to carry out their 
responsibilities effectively. 

The report is a damning indictment and it is of concern that, as Cabinet Member 
for Health and Wellbeing, County Councillor Ali:-

 Gave instructions that all applications for a grant should be submitted only 
to him.

 Screened the applications for grants without any predetermined criteria for 
their determination.

 Did not retain a record of those projects not approved by him nor of the 
reasons for their exclusion.

 Changed the threshold suggested by officers for those applications 
requiring further checks.

 Approved grants to organisations known to him and in his own division of 
Nelson East and approved grants totalling £268,000 to organisations in 
Nelson and the surrounding area. 

Committee is also concerned that in publicising the awarding of the grants, some 
Labour County Councillors sought to give the impression to their electorate that 
these grants had been given by the Labour Party and not by Lancashire County 
Council.

Committee therefore resolves to request the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources to:

i) Report to a future meeting of this Committee setting out the responsibilities 
of Lancashire County Council's officers in relation to council expenditure 
and outlining a protocol to be followed when grants are awarded to 
community groups and other voluntary bodies.

ii) Report this matter to Lancashire Constabulary for investigation to 
determine if there has been any fraud, misconduct in public office or a 
criminal breach of electoral law".

It was Moved and Seconded that the proposed resolution be amended to include 
the words highlighted in italics:

   'To request the Chief Executive and Director of Resources to:



8

i) Report to a future meeting of this Committee setting out the 
responsibilities of Lancashire County Council's officers in relation to 
council expenditure and outlining a protocol to be followed when 
grants are awarded to community groups and other voluntary 
bodies with a view to reporting to Full Council in due course.

ii) Report this matter to Lancashire Constabulary for investigation to 
determine if there has been any fraud, misconduct in public office or 
a criminal breach of electoral law.

iii) Submit the report to Full Council as a Part I item with any necessary 
redactions."

On being put to the vote the Motion was Carried. The substantive Motion was 
then put to the vote and it was therefore:

Resolved: That the report by the independent auditors, 'Veritau', presents an 
alarming breakdown in the proper mechanisms for controlling the county council's 
expenditure. The report demonstrates what can happen if a county councillor 
adopts the roles of officers and those officers charged with the responsibility of 
ensuring financial probity at all times are then unable to carry out their 
responsibilities effectively. 

The report is a damning indictment and it is of concern that, as Cabinet Member 
for Health and Wellbeing, County Councillor Ali:-

 Gave instructions that all applications for a grant should be submitted only 
to him.

 Screened the applications for grants without any predetermined criteria for 
their determination.

 Did not retain a record of those projects not approved by him nor of the 
reasons for their exclusion.

 Changed the threshold suggested by officers for those applications 
requiring further checks.

 Approved grants to organisations known to him and in his own division of 
Nelson East and approved grants totalling £268,000 to organisations in 
Nelson and the surrounding area. 

Committee is also concerned that in publicising the awarding of the grants, some 
Labour County Councillors sought to give the impression to their electorate that 
these grants had been given by the Labour Party and not by Lancashire County 
Council.

Committee therefore resolves that the Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
be requested to:

i) Report to a future meeting of this Committee setting out the 
responsibilities of Lancashire County Council's officers in relation to 
council expenditure and outlining a protocol to be followed when 



9

grants are awarded to community groups and other voluntary 
bodies with a view to reporting to Full Council in due course.

ii) Report this matter to Lancashire Constabulary for investigation to 
determine if there has been any fraud, misconduct in public office or 
a criminal breach of electoral law.

iii) Submit the report to Full Council as a Part I item with any necessary 
redactions.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


